

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 37 OF 2013

Movin F. D'Souza

...Petitioner

Versus

Viviana Shetty & Ors.

...Respondents

* * *

- Mr. Atul Almeida a/w Mr. Vasant Dhawan, for Petitioner.
- Ms. Janhavee Joshi a/w Aditya A. Kavale i/b Zohair & Co., for Respondent No. 1.
- Mr. David S. Dabre, for Respondent No. 4.
- Mr. Y.S. Singh, for Respondent No. 10.
- Mr. C. Vaidya, 2nd Assistant to Court Receiver.

* * *

CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.

DATE : 26th FEBRUARY, 2024.

P. C. :

1. This Court is informed that despite the direction issued in the order dated 23rd August, 2023, to list Contempt Petition No. 37 of 2013 with Contempt Petition (Lodging) No. 16657 of 2023, the two petitions have not been listed together.

2. In view of the above, list the present petition along Contempt Petition (Lodging) No. 16657 of 2023, on **18th March, 2024**, "High on Board."

3. The Court Receiver is permitted to file the report.

4. In the meanwhile, respondent No. 1 in Contempt Petition (Lodging) No. 16657 of 2023, is permitted to place reply affidavit on

SHRIKANT
SHRINIVAS
MALANI

Digitally signed
by SHRIKANT
SHRINIVAS
MALANI
Date: 2024.02.27
15:23:25 +0530

record, within a period of one week from today.

(MANISH PITALE, J.)