

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 37 OF 2013**

**IN**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2718 OF 2000**

Movin F D'souza ... Petitioner

Versus

Vivian D/o Wilfred Fonseca and others ... Respondents

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6630 OF 2025**

**IN**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 37 OF 2013**

**WITH**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 31 OF 2025**

**IN**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2718 OF 2000**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4557 OF 2025**

**COURT RECEIVER'S REPORT NO. 336 OF 2023**

**IN**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 31 OF 2025**

.....

Mr. Atul Almeida alongwith Mr. Sanket Dhawan instructed by Mr. Vasant Dhawan, Advocate for the Petitioner in CP-37-2013.

Ms. Janhavee Joshi alongwith Mr. Abbas Zaidy and Mr. Aditya Kavale instructed Zohair & Co., Advocate for the Respondent No.1 in CP-37-2013 and for the Petitioner in CP-2025.

Mr. Yajuvendra Singh, Advocate for Respondent No.1 in CP-31-2025 and for Respondent No.10 in CP-37-2013.

Mr. Drupad Patil alongwith Mr. Shrikant Seegarla instructed by RMG

KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI  
Digitally  
signed by  
KANCHAN  
PRASHANT  
DHURI  
Date:  
2025.11.11  
19:44:56  
+0530

Law Associates, Advocate for the Respondent No.2 in CP-31-2025.  
Mr. Dushyant Purekar, Advocate for the Respondents No.3, 5 to 8.  
Mr. Devidas Dabre, Advocate for the Respondent No.4 in CP-31-2025.  
Ms. Simeen Shaikh alongwith Ms. Priyanka Gharge and Ms. Anamika Singh instructed by S.K. Srivastava & Co., Advocate for the CP-37-2013.  
Mr Aniket Pardeshi, Advocate for the Respondents No.9 to 12.  
Mr. Vivian Fonseca and Aditi Shetty Respondent No.1 in CP-37-2013, present.  
Ms. Nandini Deshpande, 1<sup>st</sup> Assistant to the Court Receiver, present.  
Respondents No.3, 5 to 8 present in-person.  
Mr. Rishi Mali, Respondent No.2, present.

.....

**CORAM** : **ABHAY AHUJA, J.**  
**DATE** : **10 NOVEMBER 2025**

**PC.** :

1. When the matter is called out, it is observed that all the Respondents in the Contempt Petitions have not yet filed reply(ies).
2. Let reply(ies) positively be filed within a period of two weeks, with copy to the other side. Rejoinder(s) be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter, with copy to the other side.
3. As regards the payment of the royalty to the Court Receiver, Ms. Deshpande, 1<sup>st</sup> Assistant to the Court Receiver informs that the royalty upto August 2025 has been paid.
4. Let outstanding royalty be paid within a period of two weeks.
5. Mr. Singh, learned Counsel, appearing for the Respondent No.10 in Contempt Petition No.37 of 2013 submits that Respondent

No.10 could not remain present, in as much as he is suffering from slip-disc and seeks some time to file application for exemption.

6. Let the Application for exemption be filed within a period of two weeks.

7. List on **18<sup>th</sup> December 2025**.

8. Let the Contemnors in both the matters remain present in Court on the next date, without fail.

9. Let copy of the Court Receiver's Report filed in City Civil Court also be placed before this Court by the next date.

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**