

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 37 OF 2013

In

NOTICE OF MOTION (SUITS) 2718 OF 2000

Movin F D'souza .....PETITIONER  
V/S

Vivian D/o Wilfred Fonseca And W/o Ravi ....RESPONDENT  
Shetty And 12 Ors

WITH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO. 31 OF 2025

In

NOTICE OF MOTION (SUITS) 2718 OF 2000

Vivian D/o.wilfred Fonseca And W/o. Ravi ....PETITIONER  
Shetty

V/S

Anthony Patrick Lewis @ Anthony P. Lewis ....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4557 OF 2025

In

CONTEMPT PETITION 31 OF 2025

Vivian D/o.wilfred Fonseca And W/o. Ravi ....PETITIONER  
Shetty

V/S

Anthony Patrick Lewis @ Anthony P. Lewis ....RESPONDENT  
And Ors

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 6630 OF 2025  
In  
CONTEMPT PETITION 37 OF 2013

Satyanarayan Jagannath Agarwal .....PETITIONER  
V/S  
Movin F.dsouza .....RESPONDENT

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ABHAY AHUJA J

**DATE :** 18th December, 2025

**P.C. :**

Balance Daily Board cannot be taken up today on account of paucity of time. Stand over to 05/02/2026 . Ad-interim relief or interim relief, if any, granted earlier will continue to operate till next date.

( ASSOCIATE )